
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

INFRASTRUCTURE OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY PANEL

will meet on

THURSDAY, 12TH MARCH, 2020

At 6.30 pm

in the

DESBOROUGH 4 - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD

TO: MEMBERS OF THE INFRASTRUCTURE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

COUNCILLORS GURPREET BHANGRA (CHAIRMAN), MANDY BRAR, JON DAVEY, 
PHIL HASELER (VICE-CHAIRMAN) AND GURCH SINGH 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS JOHN BALDWIN, CHRISTINE BATESON, JOHN BOWDEN, 
NEIL KNOWLES AND SHAMSUL SHELIM

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 04/03/2020

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Fatima Rehman 01628 796251

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in 
advance of any accessibility issues 

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly 
and calmly by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not 
re-enter the building until told to do so by a member of staff. 

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part of the 
meeting will be audio recorded and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application 
Periscope. If filmed, the footage will be available Public Document Pack through the council’s main Twitter 
feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the 
RBWM website, after the meeting. 

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person 
attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room, you are acknowledging that you may be audio or 
video recorded and that this recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding 
the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any Declarations of Interest.
 

3 - 4

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the Minutes of the previous meeting.
 

5 - 10

4.  REVIEW OF BOROUGH WIDE JUNCTION

To review the Borough Wide Junction.
 

Verbal 
Report

5.  DEDWORTH ROAD/HATCH LANE ROUNDABOUTS TRIAL

To review the Dedworth Road/Hatch Lane Roundabouts trial.
 

To 
Follow

6.  ROUGH SLEEPER PATHWAY

To review the Rough Sleeper Pathway.
 

11 - 14

7.  ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT - DRAFT

Members to consider appropriate content for inclusion in the Panel’s Annual 
Report
 

15 - 24

8.  WORK PROGRAMME AND ANY PUBLIC TOPICS

To consider the Panel’s work programme for the remainder of the Municipal 
year. 

To include consideration of items scheduled on the Cabinet Forward Plan.
 

25 - 26



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make 
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking 
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area 
or, if they wish, leave the room.  If the interest declared has not been entered on to a Members’ Register of
[...]
e to the 
public area for the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Prejudicial Interests 
 
Any interest which a reasonable, fair minded and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so 
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



INFRASTRUCTURE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

MONDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 2020

PRESENT: Councillors Gurpreet Bhangra (Chairman), Mandy Brar, Wisdom Da Costa, 
Phil Haseler (Vice-Chairman) and Gurch Singh

Also in attendance: Councillors Cannon, Johnson, Rayner, Stimpson, Clark, Hilton, 
Werner.

Officers: Duncan Sharkey, Ben Smith, Alan Abrahamson and David Cook.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received. 

MINUTES 

Resolved unanimously: that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2020 were 
approved as a true and correct record. 

BUDGET 2020/21 

The Chairman informed the Panel that this was the Panel’s opportunity to ask Lead Members 
questions regarding the proposed budget and agree any appropriate comments to Cabinet.  

The Panel were informed that they would only be considering areas that come under the 
Panels remit, other O&S Panels were also being ask to comment on the budget prior to the 
report going to Cabinet and then Council to approve.  Corporate O&S Panel would be looking 
the whole budget.

A local resident Mr Scarborough had registered to speak and addressed the Panel.  Mr 
Scarborough said that he did not feel that the proposed savings would positively influence 
behaviours to address the environment and climate emergency which the Council had recently 
declared.  Increasing green bin charges would result in more bonfires, more queuing at the tip, 
more waste in black bins and thus increase emissions. On public transport, cutting subsidies 
cannot be the right way to go and parking charges being increased can lead to longer 
journeys as people try and find cheaper spaces. 

Cllr Clark, Lead Member for Transport and Infrastructure, informed the Panel that with regards 
to bus subsidies he had found out that some subsidies that the council were paying for a 
journey were more than the cost of a full  ticket so savings were possible, there were also 
subsidised large buses doing rounds that were often not used that would be better served with 
smaller buses and services that met public need.  There were also plans to look at the 
possibility of having electric buses, although this was for future years. 

Cllr Stimson, Lead Member for Environmental Services, Climate Change, Sustainability, Parks 
and Countryside, informed the Panel that she was currently working on a climate change 
strategy and this would include looking at garden waste.  With regards to the cost it was 
planned to bring costs in line with other authorities, especially as council tax was so low.  Even 

5

Agenda Item 3



with the increase, paying £2.50 for garden waste collection was excellent value for money and 
better than having to drive to a recycling centre.  

Cllr Da Costa said that with regards to green bins and Saturday waste collection there was a 
planned increase from £37 to £65 but predicting no change in volume was this realistic and 
should there be a prudent 10% drop in usage.  The Lead Member for Finance and Ascot 
replied that it was anticipated that at the start there would be a small drop in use but as it was 
realised the value for money that the service provided the public would revert to using the 
service as it only cost £2.50 per week collected.

Cllr Da Costa said that anticipated savings were overstated by £50,000 for a 10% fall in users.  
Ben Smith replied that the line should read £25,000 and thus would be amended for Council. 

Cllr Werner asked if the reduced usage for the increased charges had been factored into the 
budget and also the increase in black bin volume.  The Panel were informed that there were 
over 17,000 users of the service and in increasing the costs it had been modelled with a 20 to 
25% decrease in use, although this was not anticipated. 

Cllr Werner also asked if the administration had considered giving free food green waste bins 
and was informed that when introduced they were provided for free and thus those that 
needed them had already received them.   

Cllr Brar said that she had concern that there would be an increase in black bin usage and fly 
tipping. Cllr Taylor mentioned that there was a need to educate residents towards better 
recycling and suggested that was there an alternative to using green waste that could be 
useful for allotments. 

Cllr Haseler mentioned that local residents had contacted him regarding the parking tariff 
reduction re the advantage card and asked if it had been considered the impact on town 
centre foot
[...]
able residents.  

6



Cllr Tissi also mentioned that there were workers who relied on car parking discounts in 
Windsor who would be  affected by the increased charges as their pay remained the same as 
areas such as Maidenhead.  She also recommended that consideration be given to reviewing 
parking season tickets so shorter term tickets could be purchased.

Cllr Johnson, Leader of the Council and Chairman of Cabinet, Business, Economic 
Development and Property, said that they had to make difficult decisions to present a 
balanced budget.  There was a balance to make between having realistic bus substances and 
appropriate car parking charges.  The borough retained good value for money. 

Cllr C Da Costa mentioned that there were a number of disabled drivers that had to be 
considered especially as they may have individual needs that meant they could or could not 
walk qualifying distances for a blue badge and she asked Cabinet to consider parking 
discounts for them or how blue badges were issued.  

Cllr Werner reiterated the discussion regarding division between parking charges between 
Windsor and Maidenhead, the need for advantage card discounts to alleviate this and said 
that Members should be provided with the figures that the decision was based upon. 

Cllr Davey questioned the £100,000 predicated savings from buses and asked what routes 
would be affected.  Cllr Clark replied that due to the adverse discount provided he was 
confident that the savings would be made, as for routes this would be subject to a review 
before any decision was made. Cllr Werner questioned how a saving could be included within 
the budget before a review had been undertaken and how concessionary fares savings could 
be included without data. Cllr Da Costa also felt that members should be provided with the 
data behind the proposed savings at Council even if it had to be part II. 

Cllr Da Costa asked about revenue from advertising  and was informed that this varied 
between adverts on tickets or within parking areas. 

Cllr Hilton mention how in Ascot there were volunteer services that provide local bus services 
and transport for residents to get to shops and hospital appointments. 

Cllr Da Costa reiterated the need for councillors to have the data that informed the 
administrations decisions being made on proposed savings such as figures for the affect of 
increasing green bin charges, explain what the £2.8 million Saturday waste related to and any 
assessment done on how many residents would stop using car parks with the loss of the 
advantage card discount and the effect this would have on town centre vibrancy and drop in 
business rates. 

Cllr Werner questioned how the Lead Member had come up with a saving figure of exactly 
£100,000 from concessionary fares.  Cllr Da Costa also asked how the savings would be 
materialised and were users being expected to pay more.  The Panel were informed that there 
were instances were a bus route was subsidised and at the same time some passengers were 
getting discounted fares that the council also paid for.  Also about 12% of trips discounted 
were made before 9.30am when charges were higher.  A change in behaviour could see some 
people travelling later or using different forms of transport. 

Cllr Da Costa requested that the supporting data behind the savings and the predicted effect 
of increasing fees and charges be provided to councillors for Council.

The Panel noted the proposed budget report.  

Q2 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Panel considered the report that provided a quarterly oversight of a range of performance 
measures that came under the Panels remit and supported the Council Plan.

7



The Managing Director informed the Panel that appendix A set out the Q2 Performance 
Report for all measures relating to the Panel’s remit, and included performance commentary, 
related business intelligence and an overview of achievements and key milestones reached 
for the period July – September 2019.  Footfall in Windsor and Maidenhead remained a 
concern, however this was a national issue.

Cllr W Da Costa asked what was being done regarding the drop in footfall, that with regards to 
homeliness the indicator was performing well but asked what the figure of 14 related to and 
with regards to pot holes should road satisfaction also be included.  In response the Panel 
were informed that with regards to pot holes this related to holes that were reported with 
regards to satisfaction this would come from an annual satisfaction survey that is carried out 
on condition and cleanliness, the borough was above average.  With regards to footfall 
Maidenhead would be affected by regeneration work but there would be long term benefits.  
Windsor’s footfall figures had been distorted due to high profile events such as the Royal 
Wedding.  Both of the borough town centre managers worked hard with stakeholders on 
events to keep our highstreets vibrant.  With regards to homeliness the indicator had changed 
since last quarter and it would help if the number of presentations that received help was 
shown.  

Resolved unanimously: that the Infrastructure Overview and Scrutiny Panel notes the 
report and:

i) Notes the 2019/20 Q2 Infrastructure Overview and Scrutiny Panel Performance 
Report in Appendix A.
ii) Requests relevant Lead Members, Directors and Heads of Service to maintain 
focus on improving performance.

WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman introduced the Panel’s work programme and informed Members that this was 
an opportunity to identify any areas they wished to add to the work programme.  Members 
were informed that we were adding an additional meeting to consider items held over from this 
meeting so they could discuss the Budget. The task & finish group (T&FG) would need to 
produce their final recommendations so another meeting of the T&FG may be required. 

Cllr Da Costa mentioned that with regards to the Homelessness T&FG he had been asked by 
another Cllr who attends to raise the following concerns.  There was a lack of progress, lack of 
adherence to the TOR, lack of minute taking (it was noted that minutes were not taken for 
T&FG just actions and supporting notes), lack of review of best practice in other boroughs, 
exclusion of the Brett Foundation, who are a key stakeholders and a lack of meetings.  The 
Chairman said that he would review the concerns raised. 

The Chairman said that the Panel were also asked to produce an Annual Report that would be 
considered by Council in June 2020.  This was an opportunity for the Panel to say what they 
felt had gone well and to proposed improvements.  Appendix A had been attached to show 
analysis of the recent member survey on scrutiny to help in deliberations.

As Panel Members had no suggestions to add to the report the Chairman suggested that it be 
brought back to their next meeting.  Members were asked to consider what they wished to 
add.  

The Panel noted the work programme. 

The meeting, which began at 7.30 pm, finished at 9.30 pm

8



CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

9



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Subject: Rough Sleeper Pathway Briefing Note
Reason for 
briefing note:

Update on Rough Sleeper Pathway

Responsible 
officer(s):

Russell O’Keefe – Director of Place
Tracy Hendren – Head Housing & Environmental

Senior leader 
sponsor:

Cllr Ross McWilliams

Date: March 2020

SUMMARY
1. The briefing is for information only and to provide an update on the Rough Sleeper 

Pathway, the approach being taken, the details of each stage of the pathway and numbers 
of rough sleepers within the pathway. 

2. The report will also outline the funding for the pathway and the breakdown of the funding 
including how the pathway is funded.

1 BACKGROUND

Every local authority undertakes an annual count of rough sleepers in their borough, there are 
three options to estimate the number of people sleeping rough for the national rough sleeping 
statistics; 

 count-based estimate
 evidence-based estimate
 evidence-based estimate informed by a spotlight count

The Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead had previously opted to undertake an evidence 
based estimate, where on a given night, rough sleepers are counted if they are bedded down, 
however this year to ensure all rough sleepers were captured in the annual figure, The Royal 
Borough selected to undertake an evidence based estimate informed by a spotlight count. The 
evidence-based estimate ensured the gathering of intelligence from officers and partner 
organisations, this was then added to the number of rough sleepers found bedded down on a 
given night. This demonstrated an increase from 11 in 2018 to 40 in 2019, with the increase in 
the number of people estimated to be sleeping rough due to increased intelligence and 
knowledge of where people are sleeping rough in the local authority since the implementation of 
the Rough Sleeper Initiative (RSI). Whilst this demonstrated an increase in numbers of the 40 
rough sleepers recorded 32 of the rough sleepers have been supported into accommodation 
through the newly implemented rough sleeper pathway. 

In April 2019 a Rough Sleeper Team Leader and Rough Sleeper Outreach Worker were 
appointed to support rough sleepers off the streets and into accommodation options. The 
greatest challenge for the officers was the limited accommodation options and the intense 
support required from officers to ensure the accommodation options were sustainable for the 
former rough sleepers. 

Additional funding was applied for from central government to implement a rough sleeper 
pathway, that enabled the pathway to be launched in December 2019. Further funding applied 

11

Agenda Item 6



2

for through this years RSI has been awarded enabling additional roles to be advertised and the 
team to be re-structure to support a 3 stage pathway. 

2 Rough Sleeper Pathway – 3 stages

In November RBWM set out the new, comprehensive approach which introduced a clear 
pathway from sleeping rough, to supported accommodation and into longer-term 
sustainable accommodation.

The Rough Sleeper Pathway, which includes a three stage accommodation programme is 
described below;

1. Stage one - will see those identified as rough sleeping or at risk of rough sleeping jointly 
assessed by the Housing Options team and Rough Sleeper Initiative Outreach team, and 
offered stage 1 accommodation, where the Rough Sleeper Initiative team will provide the 
required support and assessment leading to agreed actions and solution focused 
outcomes. The assessment will take place in the council offices with a referral being made 
to stage 1 accommodation. Within the first 10 days of approach the experienced outreach 
team will work with the rough sleeper and determine the bespoke pathway approach for 
each rough sleeper. This will include referring through to stage 2 intense support, 
reconnecting to another local authority or country. 

2. Stage two – once assessed and ready to move on from stage 1 accommodation, service 
users will be offered stage 2 accommodation that includes intensive support provided by 
Brown Community Services CIC (BCS), which specialise in providing support to those who 
traditionally would not engage well with support services. Those in stage two 
accommodation will be given resettlement support including support with health, finances, 
employment and general life skills. Stage two support will be provided for a minimum of 12 
weeks but up to two years depending on the requirements of the service user.

3. Stage three – when the service user is ready for independent accommodation they are 
then supported into private rented sector or social housing accommodation with ongoing 
support for up to six months from the Rough Sleeper Initiative Outreach team. The support 
whilst in self-contained stage 3 accommodation is to ensure the tenancy is sustainable and 
the service user does not
[...]
d Plan.

DIRECTORS  Duncan Sharkey (Managing Director)
 Russell O’Keefe (Executive Director) 

LINK OFFICERS & 
HEADS OF SERVICES 

 James Carpenter (interim Head of Planning) 
 Maggie Nelson (Head of Housing Services) 
 Rachel Kinniburgh (Strategy and Performance Manager) 
 Ben Smith (Head of Commissioning & Communities) 

MEETING: 7th APRIL 2020 

ITEM RESPONSIBLE OFFICER
Annual Scrutiny Report (Final version for approval and 
submission to Full Council) 

Chairman & Lead Officers 

[Subject to TFG] - Final recommendations from TFG (for 
Approval and onward submission to full council if any 
changes made.) 

The Chair, Cllr Bhangra

Q3 Performance Update Report Strategy and Performance Manager 
Work Programme and any Public Topics Panel clerk
TASK AND FINISH
TBC 

ITEMS SUGGESTED BUT NOY YET PROGRAMMED

ITEM RESPONSIBLE OFFICER
Volker and Project Centre Annual Review Hilary Hall, 

Deputy Director Strategy and 
Commissioning

Highways Investment Report Ben Smith, 
Head of Commissioning and 
Communities 

Draft Parking Permit Scheme Policy At the request of the Chairman 

Capital Programme Update Lead Officers 

25

Agenda Item 8

https://rbwm.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=132&RD=0&bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	6 Rough Sleeper Pathway
	7 Annual Scrutiny Report - Draft
	8 Work Programme and any Public Topics



Minutes of the meeting


INFRASTRUCTURE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

THURSDAY, 12 MARCH 2020

PRESENT: Councillors Gurpreet Bhangra (Chairman), Mandy Brar, Jon Davey, 
Phil Haseler (Vice-Chairman) and Gurch Singh

Also in attendance: Cllr Davies and Cllr Tisi.

Officers: Russell O’Keefe, Ben Smith and David Cook.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies received. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

Resolved unanimously: that the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd February 2020 be 
approved as a true and correct record.

REVIEW OF BOROUGH WIDE JUNCTION 

The Panel received a verbal update on their work programme item regarding borough wide 
junctions.

The Head of Commissioning - Infrastructure, Ben Smith, informed members that the item had 
been requested to be added to the work programme by a previous Panel Member about how 
junctions were identified for work.

The Panel were informed that part of the Borough Local Plan (BLP) was the Infrastructure 
Development Plan.  Development within the  BLP were modelled to identify and improvement 
to junctions or if new junctions were required as part of any developments.  Following the 
modelling a bid would be placed to the LEP for funding.

Other junction improvements were undertaken via the Council’s Capital Programme from 
priorities such as safety schemes, traffic management or improving air quality.  Identified 
schemes would then be prioritised.  

Cllr Davey asked if the process was re-run when a new housing development came through 
the system and was informed that it would depend on the size of the development and volume 
of traffic it was expected to produce.  Highways were a consultee on planning applications and 
would identify any issues and the need for Community Infrastructure Levey or S106. 

Cllr Haseler asked if the infrastructure plan was continually updated and if the Shopenhanger 
roundabouts were being progressed or if they were dormant.  The Panel were informed that 
the plan was continually being updated and the roundabouts were in the list but not yet live. 

Cllr Davey questioned why £150,000 was available for schemes and was informed that this 
was just funding from the Council there were other funding streams available and the amount 
mention could undertake a number of schemes.



Mrs Shearer addressed the Panel as a member of the new independent cycle forum.  She 
informed the Panel that when the RBWM Cycle Forum was disbanded, as part of the Council’s 
constitutional review, they were told by the former councillors that work would be added to this 
Panel’s work programme.  She recommended that the Panel review the Cycling Action Plan at 
an appropriate moment.  

The Panel noted the update. 

DEDWORTH ROAD/HATCH LANE ROUNDABOUTS TRIAL 

The Chairman informed the Panel that Cllr Tisi had requested the item come to the Panel and 
that the request had been added to our work programme.  

The Head of Commissioning – Infrastructure, informed the Panel that in 2018 Ward 
Councillors requested proposals seeking to improve road safety and traffic flows and to 
respond to the issues of traffic entering and exiting the ‘Tesco’ causing blocking of traffic into 
the Hatch Lane / Parsonage Lane  junction.  

Desktop analysis was completed, and a ‘live’ trial scheme introduced seeking to understand 
the impact of converting the junction to a roundabout operation.  Consultation was undertaken 
with 60% in support to convert the ‘trial’ roundabout scheme to a permanent solution which 
was completed in September 2019.

Cllr Tisi asked whether it was made clear to residents that opting for the roundabout system to 
be made permanent would involve zebra crossings being fitted, why was a zebra crossing not 
used in the trial.  The Panel were informed that during the trial temporary traffic lights were 
used for the pedestrian crossing as a temporary zebra crossing would not have met safety 
standards.

Cllr Tisi asked if it was always the intention to have a zebra crossing and why it was not 
mentioned in the consultation.  Residents assumed that the traffic lights would be maintained.  
The Panel were informed that it was an open consultation and they did not wish to 
predetermine the outcome, it was accepted that it should have been made clear that traffic 
lights would not be retained.

Cllr Davies mentioned that the junction was very busy with local shops, four schools and bus 
stops all in the area, she was also concerned that there had been no mention of having a 
zebra crossing.  Mobil traffic lights were not mentioned in the technical briefing.

Cllr Tisi asked if the new system had improved the situation with traffic coming out of Tesco’s 
causing congestion.  The Panel were informed that feedback suggested that there had been 
improvement and prior to work being undertaken a road safety audit would have been 
completed.  

Cllr Davies asked who made the decision to go for a trial roundabout rather than the original 
plan to look at upgrading the existing traffic light system.  The Panel were informed that it was 
the then Lead Member who decided to go ahead with the trial using officer delegated powers, 
the works done outside Windsor Boys School had been used as a live example.   

Cllr Davies also raised concerns about safety in the area as drivers used it as a through area 
with speeds increasing whilst local drivers, walkers and cyclists safety was being 
compromised.  Different users had different priorities. 

Cllr Tisi mentioned that there had been a loss of parking outside the shops and that through 
traffic did not realise that there was a raised pedestrian crossing.

Susy Shearer mentioned that cyclists were being driven away from junctions due to speeding 
traffic travelling east to west.



Ben Smith said he would look at the safety audit to see if anything can be done regarding the 
concerns raised.

Cllr Brar asked why the consultation period had been extended and was informed that it was 
due to the elections.

The Panel noted the report.

(Cllr Tisi, Cllr Davies and Susy Shearer left the meeting)

ROUGH SLEEPER PATHWAY 

The Chairman informed that the report provided an update on the Rough Sleeper Pathway.

The Corporate Director Place informed the Panel that The Royal Borough had previously 
opted to undertake an evidence based estimate of rough sleepers, however this year to 
ensure all rough sleepers were captured in the annual figure, it had been decided to undertake 
an evidence based estimate informed by a spotlight count. The evidence-based estimate 
ensured the gathering of intelligence from officers and partner organisations, this was then 
added to the number of rough sleepers found bedded down on a given night.

Whilst the results identified an increase in numbers of 40 rough sleepers recorded 32 of them 
had been supported into accommodation through the newly implemented rough sleeper 
pathway.  The Rough Sleeper Pathway included a three stage accommodation programme to 
get users back into long term sustainable accommodation. 

Currently there were 17 users in stage one, 12 in stage two and 5 ready for stage three, as of 
10 days prior to this meeting.   

Cllr Davey mentioned that last year More Than a Shelter ran on only £20,000 with the support 
of volunteers, they had been promised an additional £20,000 but this had not materialised.  He 
felt more money should go to smaller organisations.  The Panel were informed that 
discussions had been held and were continuing to be held will organisations of all sizes to see 
if they wished to be part of the integrated approach.  More Than a Shelter will be invited to a 
workshop of providers, a Members workshop was also planned. 

Cllr Haseler said it was great that the new approach had helped so many people. 

Cllr Singh asked if the strategy was successful and there fewer people homeless would there 
be a change in focus.  The Panel were informed that ever case was different and needed 
bespoke solutions.  

The Panel agreed that a future update on progress should be added to their work programme. 

The update was noted.

ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT - DRAFT 

The Chairman informed that the Panel are asked to produce an Annual Report that would be 
considered by Council in June 2020.  This is an opportunity for the Panel to say what they felt 
had gone well and to proposed improvements.  We don’t just want to list past agenda items so 
member impute was appreciated.  Appendix A had been attached to show analysis of the 
recent member survey on scrutiny to help in their deliberations.  He said he would be 
circulating an initial draft but Panel Members  input would be appreciated.

The Panel noted the item.



WORK PROGRAMME AND ANY PUBLIC TOPICS 

The Chairman informed the Panel that this was an opportunity to identify any areas they wish 
to add to the work programme.

The Chairman also informed that the task & finish group had held their first two meetings and 
the final meeting would be scheduled for early April 2020 to review the draft updated 
Homeliness Strategy prior to it going to Cabinet for approval.  Prior to this meeting if members 
wish to visit any examples of good practice of other local authorities to ask Tracey Hendren.

Cllr Haseler mentioned that it was important that the Panel added items for a purpose and not 
just for information.  

Cllr Davey asked for the A308 report to be considered at the appropriate time.

The Panel noted the work programme. 

The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 7.55 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


